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DEGREE COLLEGES IN AMROHA


†1051 SHRI KANWAR SINGH TANWAR:


Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:


a) the number of Government degree colleges for boys and girls in Uttar Pradesh particularly in Amroha Parliamentary Constituency;


(b) whether it is a fact that there is no Government degree college for girls in Hasanpur, Uttar Pradesh and there is high rate of dropout among girls in the degree courses;


(c) if so, the details thereof; and


(d) the steps taken or proposed to be taken by the Government for setting up degree college for girls in Hasanpur in Uttar Pradesh and the time by which it is likely to be set up at the said location?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION


(DR. SUKANTA MAJUMDAR)


(a) As reported by the government of Uttar Pradesh, there are a total of 171 Government Degree Colleges in Uttar Pradesh out of which 4 Government Degree Colleges (for both Boys and Girls) are in Amroha Parliamentary Constituency.


(b) to (d) As mentioned in Part (a), the Government Degree College for both Boys and Girls is running, which fulfils the basic need of higher education for both girls and boys of the area.

Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA) is a Centrally Sponsored Scheme aimed at funding the specific State Government Universities and Colleges, so as to improve the overall quality of existing State higher educational institutions by ensuring their conformity to prescribed norms and standards.

The government has launched the third phase of Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA) in June 2023 in the form of Pradhan Mantri Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (PM-USHA) with an outlay of Rs. 12926.10 crore for the period 2023-24 to 2025-26 to cater to needs of educationally unserved/ underserved areas. Under RUSA 138 projects total amount of Rs. 908 crore have been approved under various components for Uttar Pradesh. Further, under PM-USHA, 66 projects with a total amount of Rs. 995.06 crore have been approved under various components for Uttar Pradesh.

As per the All India Survey on Higher Education (AISHE), the female enrolment in Uttar

Pradesh has increased to 33.04 lakh in 2021-22 from 28.84 lakh in 2014-15.
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